

No. 24-_____

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

DAVID LESH,

Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES,

Respondent.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Tenth Circuit

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

Kara M. Rollins
Jenin Younes
Philip Hamburger
Mark S. Chenoweth
NEW CIVIL LIBERTIES
ALLIANCE
4250 N. Fairfax Drive
Suite 300
Arlington, VA 22203

Jeffrey L. Fisher
Counsel of Record
Easha Anand
Pamela S. Karlan
STANFORD LAW SCHOOL
SUPREME COURT
LITIGATION CLINIC
559 Nathan Abbott Way
Stanford, CA 94305
(650) 725-4851
jlfisher@stanford.edu

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED	i
RELATED PROCEEDINGS	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI	1
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION	1
RELEVANT CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	1
INTRODUCTION	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	3
A. Legal background	3
B. Factual and procedural background	8
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT	13
I. The petty-offense exception flouts the text, structure, and history of the Constitution’s jury-trial provisions	13
A. Text	13
B. Structure	18
C. History	20
II. The stare decisis factors support reconsidering the petty-offense exception	23
A. Egregiously wrong	23
B. Consequences	27
C. Reliance interests	30
III. This case provides an excellent vehicle for reconsidering the petty-offense exception	31
CONCLUSION	33

APPENDICES

Appendix A, Opinion of the U.S. Court of Appeals for the Tenth Circuit (July 16, 2024) 1a

Appendix B, Order of the District Court Affirming Petitioner’s Convictions (March 10, 2023) 32a

Appendix C, Magistrate Judge’s Memorandum of Decision and Order (October 22, 2021) 49a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Alleyne v. United States</i> , 570 U.S. 99 (2013).....	2, 27, 31
<i>Apodaca v. Oregon</i> , 406 U.S. 404 (1972).....	2
<i>Argersinger v. Hamlin</i> , 407 U.S. 25 (1972).....	18
<i>Baldwin v. New York</i> , 399 U.S. 66 (1970).....	2, 7, 24, 29
<i>Blakely v. Washington</i> , 542 U.S. 296 (2004).....	4, 24
<i>Blanton v. City of North Las Vegas</i> , 489 U.S. 538 (1989).....	2, 6, 7, 24, 25, 29
<i>Callan v. Wilson</i> , 127 U.S. 540 (1888).....	5, 16, 20, 21, 25, 26
<i>Carella v. California</i> , 491 U.S. 263 (1989).....	32
<i>Crawford v. Washington</i> , 541 U.S. 36 (2004).....	20, 22, 27
<i>District of Columbia v. Clawans</i> , 300 U.S. 617 (1937).....	5-7
<i>Duncan v. Louisiana</i> , 391 U.S. 145 (1968).....	2, 6, 7, 20, 24, 27, 29, 32
<i>Edwards v. Vannoy</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1547 (2021).....	30
<i>Ehmer v. United States</i> , 145 S. Ct. ____ (2024) (No. 24-5160).....	21, 31

<i>Erlinger v. United States</i> , 144 S. Ct. 1840 (2024).....	24
<i>Gamble v. United States</i> , 587 U.S. 678 (2019).....	23, 31
<i>Geter v. Comm’rs for Tobacco Inspection</i> , 1 S.C.L. (1 Bay) 354 (S.C. 1794).....	22
<i>Gideon v. Wainwright</i> , 372 U.S. 335 (1963)	19
<i>Giles v. California</i> , 554 U.S. 353 (2008).....	20
<i>In re Glenn</i> , 54 Md. 572 (Md. 1880).....	21
<i>Harris v. United States</i> , 536 U.S. 545 (2002).....	2
<i>Hildwin v. Florida</i> , 490 U.S. 638 (1989).....	2
<i>Holland v. Illinois</i> , 493 U.S. 474 (1990).....	20
<i>Hurst v. Florida</i> , 577 U.S. 92 (2016).....	2
<i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 576 U.S. 591 (2015).....	25
<i>Lewis v. United States</i> , 518 U.S. 322 (1996).....	3, 6, 28
<i>Life Techs. Corp. v. Promega Corp.</i> , 580 U.S. 140 (2017).....	17
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. (1 Cranch) 137 (1803).....	25

<i>Ex parte Marx</i> , 9 S.E. 475 (Va. 1889)	21
<i>McMillan v. Pennsylvania</i> , 477 U.S. 79 (1986).....	2
<i>Oil States Energy Servs. v. Greene’s Energy Grp.</i> , 584 U.S. 325 (2018).....	25
<i>Ramos v. Louisiana</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1390 (2020).....	2, 20, 23, 24, 27, 30, 31
<i>Ex parte Reggel</i> , 114 U.S. 642 (1885).....	16
<i>Ring v. Arizona</i> , 536 U.S. 584 (2002).....	2
<i>Schick v. United States</i> , 195 U.S. 65 (1904).....	5, 15, 16, 20-22, 26
<i>Scott v. Illinois</i> , 440 U.S. 367 (1979).....	19
<i>SEC v. Jarkesy</i> , 144 S. Ct. 2117 (2024).....	25
<i>Spaziano v. Florida</i> , 468 U.S. 447 (1984).....	2
<i>Turner v. Rogers</i> , 564 U.S. 431 (2011).....	15
<i>United States v. Gonzalez-Lopez</i> , 548 U.S. 140 (2006).....	19
<i>Walton v. Arizona</i> , 497 U.S. 639 (1990).....	2
<i>Williams v. Florida</i> , 399 U.S. 78 (1970).....	28

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. art. I, § 8, cl. 10.....	19
U.S. Const. art. III	2, 4, 12, 15-17, 26, 31
U.S. Const. art. III, § 2, cl. 3.....	1, 4, 12, 13, 15
U.S. Const. art. IV, § 2, cl. 2	16
U.S. Const. amend. V.....	19
U.S. Const. amend. VI	1, 2, 4, 6, 12, 13, 15, 17-20, 23, 25, 26, 31
U.S. Const. amend. VII.....	14, 25

Statutes

Judiciary Act of 1789, ch. 20, 1 Stat. 73 (Sept. 24, 1789).....	4
18 U.S.C. § 19	6
18 U.S.C. § 3559(a).....	16
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....	1

Regulations

36 C.F.R. § 261.10(c)	10, 12, 32
36 C.F.R. § 261.14	9

Other Authorities

Adams, John, Diary Entry (Feb. 12, 1771), <i>in</i> Works of John Adams (C. Adams ed., 1850)	4
Blackstone, William, Commentaries on the Laws of England (1769)	4, 7, 13-17, 20, 22
Bouvier, John, A Legal Dictionary (2d ed. 1843).....	14

Burn, Richard, <i>The Justice of the Peace, and Parish Officer</i> (1756)	22
D.C. Criminal Code Reform Commission, <i>Advisory Group Memorandum #31</i> (Feb. 25, 2020)	6, 30
The Federalist No. 83 (Hamilton) (Clinton Rossiter ed., 1961)	4, 17, 27
Frankfurter, Felix & Corcoran, Thomas, <i>Petty Federal Offenses and the Constitutional Guaranty of Trial by Jury</i> , 39 Harv. L. Rev. 917 (1926).....	21
Gorsuch, Neil & Nitze, Janie, <i>Over Ruled: The Human Toll of Too Much Law</i> (2024)	29
Hamburger, Philip, <i>Is Administrative Law Unlawful?</i> (2014).....	22
Johnson, Samuel, <i>A Dictionary of the English Language</i> (1773)	13, 17
Kaye, George, <i>Petty Offenders Have No Peers!</i> , 26 U. Chi. L. Rev. 245 (1959)	8, 27
King, John D., <i>Juries, Democracy, and Petty Crime</i> , 24 U. Pa. J. Const. L. 817 (2022)	8, 27
Lynch, Timothy, <i>Rethinking the Petty Offense Doctrine</i> , 4 Kan. J. L. & Pub. Pol'y 7 (1994).....	8, 27
McCormack, Bridget, <i>Economic Incarceration</i> , 25 Windsor Y.B. of Access to Just. 223 (2007).....	28
Murphy, Colleen P., <i>The Narrowing of the Entitlement to Criminal Jury Trial</i> , 1997 Wis. L. Rev. 133 (1997).....	8

Natapoff, Alexandra, <i>Misdemeanors</i> , 85 S. Cal. L. Rev. 1313 (2012)	28
Roth, Andrea, <i>The Lost Right to Jury Trial in “All” Criminal Prosecutions</i> , 72 Duke L.J. 599 (2022)	5, 8, 14, 15, 17, 22, 26, 27
Siegel, Stephen A., <i>Textualism on Trial: Article III’s Jury Trial Provision, the “Petty Offense” Exception, and Other Departures from Clear Constitutional Text</i> , 51 Hous. L. Rev. 89 (2013)	8
Webster, Noah, American Dictionary Of The English Language (1828)	14
